THIRD ADDENDUM EXTENSION OF CONTRACT FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES

This Addendum is between the County of Itasca ("County") through its Administrative Services Department and the City of Grand Rapids, a Minnesota municipal corporation ("City") hereafter for the purposes of the amendment and extension of the Contract for Municipal Services.

Whereas, the County and City are parties to the Contract for Municipal Services between dated August 14, 2007 as previously amended and extended by Addendums between the parties dated February 12, 2013 and June 27, 2018.

- 1. <u>Extension</u>. The County and City agree to extend the Contract for Municipal Services dated August 14, 2007 as amended by Addendums dated February 12, 2013 and June 27, 2018.
- 2. <u>Date of Term.</u> The extension granted herein shall be in effect from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2027, unless otherwise terminated sooner or extended into the future as provided in the Contract or any amendment thereto.
- 3. <u>Contract Fee.</u> Delete Section 3 of the Contract and Addendums and replace with:

The City agrees to pay on a quarterly basis to the County for the City's use of the generator an annual fee in each year of the term of this Contract as follows:

	Yearly Total	Quarterly Total
2023	\$7,478.24	\$1,869.56
2024	\$7,702.59	\$1,925.65
2025	\$7,933.67	\$1,983.42
2026	\$8,171.68	\$2,042.92
2027	\$8,416.83	\$2,104.21

4. <u>Terms Conditions.</u> Other than as specifically modified herein in this Third Addendum, the rights and obligations incurred pursuant to the Contract for Municipal Services as amended prior hereto shall remain if full force and effect. In the event there is a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Contract for Municipal Services as amended and the terms and provisions of this Third Addendum the terms and provisions of this Third Addendum shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed.

CITY:	COUNTY:
City of Grand Rapids	Itasca County
By:	By:
Mayor	Chair
Grand Rapids City Council	Itasca County Board of Commissioners
Date:	Date:
By:	By:
Clerk	Brett Skyles, Administrator
	Approved as to form:
	Matti Adam
	Itasca County Attorney
	123 NE Fourth Street
	Grand Rapids, MN 55744